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«CBS-700»
«CBS-500»

1.-COMPROBACION TENSION DE FUN-
CIONAMIENTO. Asegurarse de que el valor
de la tensién red local estd dentro del
margen de la tensién de funcionamiento
del amplificador (ver parte posterior del
mismo).

1.-

CHECKING THE OPERATING VOLTAGE.
Be sure the local mains voltage value is in
the range of the operating voltage indicated
on the back side of the amplifier.

2.- INSTALACION. Utilizar 2 tirafondos DIN
797104,2x32paralafijacion muralatravés
de las dos orejas de la caja. Dos orificios
roscados M4 (O1y O2) pueden utilizarse
para la conexién de un cable de tierra.
Desatornillar T1 y abrir el portillo V para
acceder a los elementos de ajuste.

2.-
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RF output
Sortie HF

3.-CONEXIONADO. Conectarlaslineas coa-
xiales RF de entrada y salida. (La entrada
sefalada uhf en el modelo CBS-744,
Ref. 3458, es de bajagananciay se utilizara
solamente parasefales fuertes >70dBuV).
Conectar a la red alterna. El led D1 debe
lucir verde; si D1 permanece apagado,
comprobar estado del fusible de
alimentacion (veralavueltaparaaccesoal
mismo).

Interruptores p.c i
DC by-pass switches
Interrupteurs p.c.

[

4.- SOLO SERIE «CBS-700». UTILIZACION
DE PREAMPLIFICADORES DE MASTIL.
Todaslas entradas, excepto FM, disponen
de un interruptor de paso de corriente
(+24VDC) situado debajo del correspon-
diente atenuador variable. Utilizando un
ajustador de plastico, actuar tal como se in-
dicaenlailustracién de aqui arriba derecha.

od
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INSTALLING. Use two DIN 7971 ©4.2x32
screws for the wall-fixing through the holders
of the housing. Two M4 threaded orifices
(O1 and O2) are ready for connection of a
ground strand.

Unscrew T1 and open the wicket V to
accede the setting elements.

Entradas RF
RF inputs
Entrées HF

- CONNECTING. Connectthe inputand out-

put RF coaxial lines. (The uhf port in the
CBS-744 model, Ref. 3458, is a “low gain
input”; only 270 dBuV high level signals
would be connected to).

Connecttothe mains. TheD1 led mustlight
up green; if D1 is still off, check the mains
fuse (see back page: access to the fuse).

AN A
off on (

on % off

ONLY «CBS-700» SERIES. USING
MAST-HEAD PREAMPLIFIERS. Every
input, except FM, is provided with a +24
Vbc by-pass switch located below the
corresponding variable attenuator (see fig.
ontheleft). By using a plastic trimming tool,
operate asindicatedintheillustration above.

2.-INSTALLATION. La

CENTRALES DE AMPLIFICACION MULTIBANDA
MULTIBAND COMPACT AMPLIFIERS
CENTRALES D'AMPLIFICATION MULTIBANDES

1.- VERIFICATION TENSION DE FONCTIO-

NNEMENT. S'assurer que la tension sec-
teur locale est dans la plage de la tension
de fonctionnement indiquée sur la face
arriere de I'amplificateur.

fixation de
l'amplificateur au mur se fait par les pattes
de fixation, & l'aide de deux vis DIN 7971
04,2x32. Deux trous filetés M4 (O1 et O2)
sont disponibles pour raccorder & un cable
de terre.

Dévisser T1 et soulever le volet V pour
accéder aux éléments de réglage.

.-RACCORDEMENT. Raccorder les cables

coaxiaux entrantetsortanta l'amplificateur.
(L'entrée identifiée uhf dans le modéle
CBS-744, Réf. 3458, estde bas gainetelle
sera utilisée seulement pour signaux haut
niveau >70 dBuV).

Raccorder au secteur. La led D1 doit
s'illuminerverte; silaled est éteinte, vérifier
le fusible d'alimentation (voir au verso pour
accés au fusible).

.- SEULEMENT SERIE «CBS-700». UTILI-

SATION D'AMPLIFICATEURS POUR
MAT. Toutes les entrées, FM exceptée,
disposent d'un interrupteur de passage de
courant (+24 Vbc) sitiué au-dessous du
correspondantatténuateur variable. En uti-
lisant un tournevis d'electricien, agir com-
me indiqué dans l'illustration ci-dessus.
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5.- AJUSTE DE NIVELES RF. Conectar la
salida test a un analizador de espectro y
actuar sobre los atenuadores de entrada
para ajustar el nivel de salida de las
diferentes sefales amplificadas.

Cerrarel portilloy apretar el tornillo de cierre.

NOTA: Cuando una entrada no sea utiliza-
da, ajustar a maxima atenuacion el

os

Atenuador/es
Attenuator/s
Atténuateur/s

5.- SETTING-UP THE RF LEVELS. Connectthe

test outputtoa spectrumanalyzerand operate
on the variable input attenuators for setting
the output level of the different signals
amplified.

Close the wicketand'tighten the closing screw.

REMARK: If an RF input is not used, set the
corresponding attenuator to max

5.- REGLAGE DENIVEAUX. Brancherla sortie
sur un analyseur de spectre et régler les
niveaux de sortie des différents signaux en
agissant sur les atténuateurs d'entrée.

Abaisserle voletetserrerlavis de fermeture.

REMARQUE: Si une entrée n'est pas
utilisée, régler a maximun
atténuation le correspon-

correspondiente atenuador. attenuation. dant atténuateur.
6.- CARACTERISTICAS PRINCIPALES / MAIN TECHNICAL DATA / CARACTERISTIQUES PRINCIPALES
G (dB) No (dBuV) G (dB) No (dBuV)
CBS-734 |I/DAB/IIl FM DAB/IIl  UHF UHF 117 CBS-534 |I/DAB/IIl FM DAB/IIl UHF UHF 112
(Ref. 3457) 43 19 43 4 44 (Ref. 3456) 34 12 35 34 34
CBS-744 |[I/DAB/Il FM  UHF  UHF uhf CBS-501 . .
(Ref. 3458) 39 19 41 41 30 117 (Ref. 3455) 47-300MHz: 34 ,, 470-862MHz: 34 112
CBS-702 FM UHF 17
(Ref. 3464) 19 44
CBS-761
(Ref. 3466) 47-862MHz : 36 117

Tabla de reduccién / Reduction table / Tableau de réduction

Numero de canales

Nombre de canaux

Number of channels (B/G) 21314

5|67 |89 |10]11]12

Reduccioén nivel de salida
Output level reduction dB| 0 | 2 |35|45| 5 |55| 6 |65 7 |75]| 8
Réduction niveau de sortie
Acceso al fusible de alimentacién Access to the power fuse Accés au fusible d'alimentation

Si el indicador D7 no luce (ver punto 3), proceder
como sigue:

a) Desconectar la alimentacion y conexiones RF
y soltar el amplificador de su fijacion mural.

b) Soltarlos 4 tornillos que sujetan la tapa inferior.

c) Retirar la tapa inferior asi como las laminas
interiores de blindaje (LB) y de aislamiento (LA
y LF). Comprobar el estado del fusible. Si esta
abierto, sustituirlo con ayuda de unas pinzas.
(Tipo fusible: F1A/250V).

d) Volveracolocarlaslaminasy la tapa inferior, y
conectar la alimentacion. Si D1 continta apa-
gado existe una averia en el circuito de alimen-
tacion.

1fD1 indicator does not light up (see point 3), proceed
as follows:

a) Disconnect the power and RF connections and
get loose the amplifier from the wall-fixing.

b) Unscrew the 4 screws which secure the under-

SilaLED D1 ne s'illumine pas (voir point 3), procéder
comme suit :

a) Déconnecter I'alimentation et les cables de
I'amplificateur et décrocher celui-ci du mur.

b) Dévisser les 4 vis de fixation du couvercle

¢) Remove the underside cover as well as the
shielding (LB) and the insulating (LA and LF)
sheets. Check the fuse and change it with some
tweezers if it is open. (Fuse type: F1A/250V).

d) Putbackthe sheets andthe cover, and connect
the supply voltage. If D1 does not light up still,
the supply circuitry is damaged.

side cover. arriére.
Fusible / Fuse
s LF 55
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c) Oterlecouverclearriére ainsi que les protectio-
ns de blindage (LB) et d'isolation (LA et LF).
Vérifier le fusible et le changer avec une pince
s'ilesthors d'usage. (Type fusible : F1A/250V).

d) Replacer les protections et le couvercle, et
brancher I'alimentation. Si la LED D7 ne
s'illumine pas, la circuiterie d'alimentation est
endommagée.
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- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima

ningun recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del

aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que

pudiera causar un incendio.

Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacion, fijar firmemente el aparato bien

sea en la pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facilmente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Instrucciones de Seguridad

-
Safety Instructions

EN)

Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

In accordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.
Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

. /N J
( linstructions de sécurité FR\ /Instruqées de Seguranga PT\

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d’aération de I'appareil. . . —

Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d’environ 20 cm. - Nao blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagéo do aparelho. Para uma

- Nexposez pas I'appareil a la pluie ou aux gouttes d’eau. Ne mettez aucun ve~ntllagao melhor, deixe Qelo menos 20 cm de espago & volta do dISpOSItlIVO.
type de récipient pour liquides sur I'appareil. En cas de renversement de - Né&o exponha o aparelho a chuva ou a gotas de agua, nem cologue por cima
liquide & I'intérieur de I'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement. nenhum recipiente com agua dentro. Caso entre agua no aparelho, retire

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de imediatamente a ficha da tomada.
provoquer un incendie loin de I'appareil. - Afaste objectos inflamaveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um

- Conformément aux instructions d'installation, fixez 'appareil fermement au incéndio.
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet. - Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagéo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no

- Branchez 'appareil & une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.
que I'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence. - Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser

- N'ouvrez pas I'appareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution. rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.
. /N J
KSicherheitshinweise DE\ /Veiligheidsinstructies N L\
- Die Bellftungs6ffnungen des Gerats nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fiir - U mag de ventilatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
eine korrekte Belliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerat einhalten. Voor betere ventilatie dient u minstens 20 cm ruimte eromheen vrij te houden.
- Das Gerat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine - Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
Flussigkeitsbehélter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flissigkeit vloeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vloeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen. het onmiddellijk van de wisselstroom af te sluiten.
- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mdgliche Brandausléser von dem - Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
Gerét fernhalten. veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat.
- Das Gerat entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand - Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
oder auf dem speziell fiir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen. op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd.
- Das Gerét an eine leicht zugéngliche Steckdose anschlieen, so dass dieses - Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann. geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.
- Das Gerat nicht 6ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr. - Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.
. / J
4 Istruzioni di sicurezza IT\ 4 Odnyiec asdaneiac EL\

- Non 0§tr}1ire né cloprlire le apeﬁure di ventilazione Qelll'appargcchiatura. Per - M Khstvere Ko uny KebeTs T orvolypecrix eEoepionod e ovoxevhc, Tiox
una migliore v’entllazwnei lasciare attorno uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm. KeATEpo cExspIons, adiioTE xpo TorAnoTov 20 e, Yop® TG,

- Non esporre | apparecchl_atura alla_ pioggia o a gocciolamento d’acqua. Non - Mnv exBérete  ovoevi o Bpoxii i o€ oToeyGveg vepod. Miv TomoBereite Kvevic
gpp_ogglar? sulla sup(_erﬁme contenitori (_1| I|qu|®. Nel caso penetras_se del €idoug doyelo oL TEPIEXET LYPG TV GTN GUGKEVT. L€ TEiTTIN 10w dIEIGdVGEL
I|qU|dp nell'apparecchiatura, scollegarla immediatamente dalla rete di corrente VYP6 GT GUOKEVT, GITOGUVBEGTE TNV HUEGEC HTTG TO EVEMXTTONEVO PECHX.
elettrica alternata: . . . o - AtxTnpeiTe pokpik o T GLOKELT EOGAEKTH VAIKEL, KEPIK Kout 0TIdRTTOTE Bx

- Manttlenelre lontani dall'apparecch!atura gll oggetti infiammabili, le candele o LTTOPOBOE ViX TPOKOAETEL eoTice.
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio. - AkohovBOVTG TIC 00NYiEg EYKITHOTIGNG, GTEPEDTTE OTHDEPK TN GLOKELT ETE

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente I'apparecchiatura 7OV TOfY0 £iTE 0TV E1BIKA Y1 (UTOY TO GKOTTS Péon TAPIENC.
al muro o all'apposita base di supporto. - LuvdEaTE TN GVOKEVT 08 X E6KOAX TPooTIEAGGN TPl nAeKTpIKOD peduXTOC,

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile, 701 (OTE 1) GUOKEVT VIX PTTOpEL vox aroouvdeBel ypriyopa o6 Ty Tipilex oe
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza. TEPITTWON EKTKTNG KVEYKNG.

- Non aprire I'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica. )L - Mnv avoiyete T cvokevt, yioeri viidpxet kivduvog nAekTpomAnEing. )

( Instrukcja bezpieczeristwa PL) /Turvaohjeet Fl)

- Nie nalezy blokowa¢ lub zakrywaé otworéw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia. Aby .
uzyskac lepsza wentylacje, nalezy pozostawi¢ co najmniej 20 cm wolnego - Ala peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tila laitteen ympérille
miejsca wokét urzadzenia. hyvén tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Nie nalezy wystawia¢ urzadzenia na dziatanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na - Ala altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Alé aseta mitdén nestetta sisaltavaa
nim stawia¢ zadnego pojemnika z ptynem. W przypadku przecieku plynu do séiliotd sen paélle. Jos nestetta paasee laitteen siséan, kytke se valittomasti
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odigczyé od zrodta pradu zmiennego. irti pistokkeesta.

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawia¢ zadnych fatwopalnych przedmiotéw, - Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttilat ja muut jotka voivat sytytté tulipalon,
$wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktdre moga wywotaé pozar. poissa laitteen ahettyvilté.

- Zgodnie z instrukcjg montazu, nalezy przymocowaé urzadzenie nalezycie do - Noudattaen asennusohijeita, kiinnité laite tukevasti seinalle tai siihen tarkoitettuun
$ciany lub na podstawie przeznaczonej do tego celu. jalustaan.

- Urzadzenie nalezy przylaczyé do tatwo dostepnego gniazdka elektrycznego, - Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo p&ésté jotta laite voidaan kytked
ktére umozliwia szybkie odtaczenie urzadzenia w nagfych przypadkach. irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hétatilanteen sattuessa.

- Nie nalezy otwierad obudowy urzadzenia; istiej zagrozenie porazenia elektrycznego. \- Ala avaa laitetta séhkdiskuvaaran takia. )




4 Bezpecnostni pokyny CS (Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Neomezuijte pfistup k vétracim otvoriim zafizeni ani je nezakryvejte. Pro lepsi - Blokeér eller tildaek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der vaere
vétrani kolem nich ponecheijte volny prostor nejméne 20 cm. mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Nevystavuijte zafizeni desti nebo kapajici vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoli nadoby - Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
obsahuijici kapaliny. V pfipadé, Ze se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamZité je for vaeskebeholder pa den. I tilfeelde af, at der kommer vaeske ind i anordningen,
odpoijte od sitového napajent. skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrammen.

- Hoflavé piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplsobit poZér, neumistuijte do - Hold breendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
blizkosti zafizeni. veek fra anordningen.

- Postupuite podle pokyn(i pro instalaci a zafizeni fadné upevnéte na zed nebo - Idet installeringsanvisningerne falges, fastgeres anordningen sikkert pa
umistéte na podstavec urceny specidiné k tomu ucelu. vaeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnet til dette formal.

- Zafizeni pripojte ke snadno pristupné sitové zasuvce, aby v piipadé nebezpedi - Tilslut anordningen til en lettilgeengelig lysnetkontakt, sa anordningen hurtigt
bylo mozno je rychle odpojit. kan frakobles stikkontakten i en nadsituation.

- Neotvirejte zarizeni, jinak hrozi nebezpeci Urazu elektrickym proudem. - Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stad.

. .
(" Bezpesnostns SK) (- i

Bezpecénostné pokyny Varnostna navodila SL

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakryvajte. Pre - Ne prekrivajte ali blokirajte prezratevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za boljso
lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm. prezraCevanje pustite najmanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Nevystavuijte zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajlicej vode. Nedavajte na zariadenie - Ne izpostavljate naprave na dez ali vodo. Na napravo ne postavijajte posod s
Ziadne n&doby obsahujlice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane tekoino. Ce tekocina pride v napravo jo takoj izkfjuite iz izmenicne napetosti.
voda, okamZite ho odpojte od sietového napéjania. - Napravi ne priblizujte vnetljivih predmetov, sve¢ ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci

- Horlavé predmety, sviecky a cokolvek, ¢o by mohlo spdsobit poziar, neumiestrivjte poZzar.
do blizkosti zariadenia. - Po navodilih za montaZo napravo trdno pritrdite na zid ali podstavek, ki je za to

- Postupuite podfa pokynov na indtaléciu a zariadenie riadne upevnite na stenu namenjen.
alebo umiestnite na podstavec uréeny Speciéine na tento Gcel. - Napravo priklju¢ite v enostavno dostopen vtika¢ tako, da jo lahko v primeru

- Zariadenie pripojte k lahko pristupnej sietovej zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v nevarnosti hitro izkljucite.
pripade nebezpecenstva rychlo odpojit. - Naprave ne odpirajte — obstaja nevarnost elektriénega udara.

- Neotvarajte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpe€enstvo Urazu elektrickym pradom.

- -

Drosbas instrukcija LV Saugumo taisyklées LT

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapklajiet ierices ventilacijas atveres. Labakai ventilacijai - Neuzdenkite jrenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite jrenginj bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam. kity objektu dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Nepaklauijiet ierici lietum vai Gdens pilieniem. Nelieciet uz to 8kidrumu saturoSus - Saugokite jrenginj nuo lietaus ar vandens lasy. Nedékite jokio indo su skysciu ant
traukus. Gadijuma, ja tdens iek|ast iericé, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no frenginio. Jei jrenginio vidun pakliiity skyscio, tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios
mainstravas. STOVES.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojoSus objektus, sveces un citus - Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, kas gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo
priek8metus, kas var aizdegties. frenginio.

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciedi piestipriniet ierici vai nu pie sienas, - Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeijy, pritvirtinkite jrenginj tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
vai nu uz pamatu, kas Tpasi domats $im nolukam. pagrindo, specialiai skirto $iam tikslui.

- Pievienojiet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var tikt - Prijunkite jrengini prie lengvai prieinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima bty
atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepiecieSamibas gadijuma. lengvai jrenginj atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko Soku. - Neatidarykite jrenginio, gali nutrenkti elektra.

. .

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT Biztonsagi elGirasok HU

- M’ghandekx timpedixxi jew _lgha,"‘ Htuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal - Ne zarja el és ne fedje le a készLilék szell6ztetd nyilasait. A megfeleldbb szelléztetés
Ve“maz,m“,‘ ahjar, F,‘alh spazju ta mh“f‘ anqas minn 20 ém mad",”m‘ . érdekében, hagyjon legalabb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nyilas kordil.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta’ ilma. M'ghandekx tqieghed lebda tip - A késziiléket ne tegye ki es6 vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
ta’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filkaz l likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettja minnufih semmiféle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a késztilékbe folyadék kertil, azonnal valassza le
{mll-kurr_e_nt 1,‘ jalterna. . T, L a valtakozd aramforrasrol.

° i‘ﬁ:;gﬁim fjammabbli, xemehat u kull haga li tista’ tikkaguna xi nar *il boghod - Tartlsa tavol akkézzﬂ\ékté\ a gyulékony targyakat, gyertyakat és barmilyen eszkozt,

AT - . . . .. mely tlizet okozhat.

- Wara Histruzzjonijiet ta’ installazzjoni, wafihal it-taghmir sew jew makhajt jew fuq - Afelszerelési utasitasokat kévetve, biztonsagosan régzitse a késziiléket a falra,
l-appogg bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan. PR

- Ikonnettja t-taghmir ma’ provvista ta’ dawl facil ccessibbli, sabiex it-tagh vagy az erne szantlallyqnyra. . e -
Ikonnettja t-tag] a proy W tactiment aco g e - Csatlakoztassa a késziiléket egy kdnnyen hozzaférhet( halozati csatlakozéalizathoz,
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit f'kaz ta’ emergenza. A . A . PR . -

- M’ghandekx tiftah ittaghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku. me‘},/ Surgosseg esgten, I.ehetove t/eszw a K,eszu,‘ek 9yors levalasziasat.

B e ’ J - A készlléket tilos kinyitni; aramUités veszélye all fenn.
.
( Ohutusjuhend ET (Sikerhetsanvisningar sV
- Ventilationsdppningara pa enheten far inte blockeras eller téckas over. For

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks att uppna en bittre ventilation bor minst 20 cm fritt utrymme lamnas runt
\{entileerimiseks peab seadme Uimber olema véhemglt 20 cm vaba ruumi. enheten.

- Arge jatke seadet vihma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele - Utsétt inte enheten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb helst vatskebehallare pa den. Om vétska skulle komma in i enheten maste
seade viivitamatult vooluvGrgust lahutada. den omedelbart kopplas ur fran natspanningen.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kiiinlad ja teised objektid, mis voivad - Brénnbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra féremal som kan orsaka brand
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele. far inte forvaras nara enheten.

- Jérgides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale vdi spetsiaalsele - Folj installationsanvisningarna och montera enheten antingen pa véggen eller
tugialusele. pé det stativ som ar sarskilt avsett for andamalet.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt ligipaasetavas kohas pistikupessa, et hadajuhtumi - Anslut enheten till ett lattatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
korral oleks voimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvérgust lahti tihendada. kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nédsituation.

- Elektrilodgi véltimiseks drge avage seadme kaant. G Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.
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